liabilities, by risk factor. These hypothetical studies become a market risk management tool, allowing the definition of

mitigation measures in the event such scenarios take place, since the exposures are monitored on a daily basis, and

adverse changes in the market result in prompt actions by the units involved in the process with a view to minimizing

any possible losses.

The sensitivity analyses for each type of market risk deemed significant by Senior Management, to which CAIXA was

exposed, included all the relevant transactions with financial instruments and considered the most significant losses

in each of the following scenarios:

Scenario I: Probable scenario which considers the most likely trend for the variables and macroeconomic

indicators;

Scenario II: Possible scenario which considers a +25% or -25% parallel shock in scenario I in the risk variables

at the balance sheet date;

Scenario III: Second possible scenario which considers a +50% or -50% parallel shock in scenario I in the risk

variables at the balance sheet date, which are deemed the worst possible losses.

The gain (loss) on financial instruments on March 31, 2022 is summarized in the following table:

Description Risk
Probable

scenario
25% variation 50% variation

 Fixed rate   Increase in interest rate (11,607) (282,619) (529,729)

 Price index   Increase in price index coupons (1,990) (46,691) (87,844)

 TR/TBF/TJLP   Increase in TR coupon (23,678) (526,500) (940,856)

Note 34 – Recurring and non-recurring profit or loss

According to BCB’s Resolution 2/2020, we highlight below the recurring and non-recurring profit or loss, net of tax

effects:

Event

INDIVIDUAL CONSOLIDATED

2022 2021 2022 2021

1st quarter 1st quarter 1st quarter 1st quarter

Accounting profit (a) 2,312,079 4,278,133 2,541,602 4,583,939

Non-recurring items (b) - 1,569,822 - 1,569,822

Gains/losses on financial and non-financial assets (1) - 1,472,418 - 1,472,418

Other non-recurring expenses (2) - 97,404 - 97,404

Expenses impacted by event (3) (c) - (208,002) - (145,871)

Non-recurring P&L (d = b + c) - 1,361,820 - 1,423,951

Recurring regulatory P&L (e = a - d) 2,312,079 2,916,313 2,541,602 3,159,988

▪ 1 st quarter of 2021

(1) Gains/losses on financial and non-financial assets include:

(i) Gain arising from the change in the relative interest assessed on CAIXA Seguridade’s investments, due to the

conclusion of corporate partnerships in the amount of R$ 1,472,418.

(2) Other non-recurring expenses include:

(i) Reversal of expenses related to employee termination incentive programs in the amount of R$ 97,404.

(3) Expenses impacted by the events include:

(i) Tax effects, Profit sharing and IHCD expense effects on non-recurring items.

 90

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON MARCH 31, 2022